
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 March 2010 

 
To: Councillor Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 James Hockney Scrutiny Monitor 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

February 2010 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
3. Information & Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy   3 - 26 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Final Service Plans 2010/11: Community and Customer Services   27 - 80 
 
5. Final Service Plans 2010/11: Information and Communications 

Technology (ICT)  
 81 - 122 

 Attached is the final ICT service plan, comprising the Corporate Services 
service plan executive summary and overview, with all sections relating to 
ICT having been highlighted, plus the ICT improvement plan. 

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Customer Service Excellence (CSE) Project Plan (encompasses 

Customer Service Strategy 2009-2012)  
 123 - 176 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. Customer Service Quarterly Update (April-December 2009)   177 - 184 
 
8. Financial Monitoring Report: Policy and Performance Third 

Quarter 2009/10  
 185 - 198 

 
9. Service Plan Improvement Milestones 2009/10 - Quarterly Report 

April 2009-December 2009  
 199 - 208 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   

[...]
 Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Monday, 8 February 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
Paul Knight Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs James Hockney, Sebastian Kindersley 

and Hazel Smith.  
  
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
There were no matters arising.  

  
11. ICT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
 The Head of ICT introduced the ICT Capital Programme for 2010/11 – 2014/15. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the schedule of ICT projects had been reviewed and 
revised by SMT prior to presentation to the Portfolio Holder.  A number of high value 
projects had been removed from the list, while others had been deferred to later in the 
period. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that the website upgrade project would focus on 
ensuring compliance with accessibility
[...]
ix 1 of the report, and AGREED 
that it be adopted as Council policy.  

  
13. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the Forward Plan.  
  
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the date of the next meeting as Thursday 11 March 2010.   
  
  

The Meeting ended at 5.58 p.m. 
 

 

Page 2



DRAFT - MARCH 2010

Agenda Item 3Page 3



South Cambridgeshire District Council  ICT Strategy 2009 - 2011 

ICT Strategy 2009-2011 [review 03.2010 v1]ICT Strategy 2009-2011 [review 03.2010 v1].docICT Strategy 2009-2011 
FINALv2.doc Page 2 of 181818

Prepared by: Steve Rayment 
Head of ICT 

Approvals: ICT Steering Group 
Senior Management Team 
Policy, Improvement and Communication Portfolio Holder 

Contacts

Head of ICT 
Steve Rayment 
01954 713010  steve.rayment@scambs.gov.uk 

ICT Applications and InformationSupport Services Manager 
Geoff Sissons 
01954 713282   geoff.sissons@scambs.gov.uk 

ICT Business and Operations Manager
Andrew Watkins
01954 713361 andrew.watkins@scambs.gov.uk

ICT Planning and GIS and Information Manager
Paul Grainger 
01954 713294  paul.grainger@scambs.gov.uk 

Member champion 
Cllr. Tim WotherspoonTom Bygott,  Portfolio Holder 
01954 713016 cllr.bygottwotherspoon@scambs.gov.uk

Page 4



South Cambridgeshire District Council  ICT Strategy 2009 - 2011 

ICT Strategy 2009-2011 [review 03.2010 v1]ICT Strategy 2009-2011 [review 03.2010 v1].docICT Strategy 2009-2011 
FINALv2.doc Page 3 of 181818

Table of Contents 

1 FOREWORD ..................................................................................................................................... 4

2 INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................................... 5

3 VISION STATEMENT........................................................................................................................ 6

4 ‘WHERE WE ARE NOW’ AND ‘WHERE ARE WE GOING’ .........................................
[...]
ai
nt

ai
ne

d 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

th
e 

A
m

at
ic

s 
ta

ke
 o

ve
r 

by
 C

yb
it 

N
on

e 
 

W
as

te
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
W

hi
te

sp
ac

e 
P

ow
er

 D
ep

ot
/ 

W
as

te
 2

00
0 

20
07

C
lie

nt
: v

6.
7.

1 
- 

07
12

07
 

S
up

po
rt

 u
se

rs
 w

ith
 

ev
al

ua
tio

n 
of

 n
ew

 fe
at

ur
es

 
P

os
si

bl
e 

ex
te

ns
io

n 
to

 
bu

lk
y 

w
as

te
 e

tc
., 

de
pe

nd
in

g 
on

 n
ew

 E
H

 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 

N
on

e 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager (Community and Customer Services) 

 
 

COMMUNITY & CUSTOMER SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 2010/11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To invite the Portfolio Holder to comment on and endorse the Community & Customer 

Services service plan for 2010/11. 
 

Background 
 
2. The service planning process for 2010-11 is a critical aspect of the Council’s 

businesses planning cycle. It is key to delivering the 3A’s; developing performance 
management; involving staff; and linking resources with service development. Each 
Corporate Manager has prepared a service plan for their service areas. 

 
Considerations 

 
3. Each year the Council carries out an annual business planning cycle, starting with 

setting high level objectives in June/July; then continuing with service planning and 
budget planning in the Autumn; and ending with the final approval of budgets and 
service plans in February/March. The Corporate Plan is revised and rolled forward at 
the end of that process and reflects all the preparation that has led up to it. 

 
4. The Community & Customer Services Service Plan is attached as Appendix A. It has 

been drafted to ensure that it has complied with current internal guidance and taken 
into account the current position of the authority in terms of resources. The Portfolio 
Holder will notice that budget information is outstanding at section 8. This will be
[...]
ison 
to other services 

• Lack of capacity for business support 
and service development 

• Large number of complex corporate 
projects and initiatives to support 

• Lack of technical systems expertise to 
enable better use, support and 
development of systems 

• Response times for advice and 
production of documentation where 
there are particular pressures of 
competing work  

• Potential for high profile cases to 
absorb significant officer time that 
may impact on service levels 

• Lack of integration with corporate 
systems containing information 
required 

• Limited corporate understanding of 
the role support services play in 
underpinning the delivery of the 
Council’s 3A’s  

• Misunderstanding of the role of the 
public PFH meeting, i.e. not for 
informal early-stage policy 
discussions 

• Too many information items, 
especially at SMT 

• Failure by officers to use the weekly 
bulletin to convey info to Members; 
leads potentially to duplication and 
information overload 

 

Page 92



 13 

Opportunities 
 
• Improve public access to services 
• Action plan in place to improve direct 
communication with staff and 
Members 

• Improvement in Member training and 
development; carry out targeted and 
co-ordinated work programme in 
future years. 

• Efficiency review across Council 
• Co-operation / co-ordination between 
services 

• Focus on corporate Aims, 
Approaches and Actions 

• Embedding financial and performance 
management culture across Council 

• Partnership working 
• Improve communication 
• Improve customer focus 
• Maximising use of financial 
management system across Council 

• Shared services with neighbouring 
authorities and joint working 

• Improve use and exploitation of ICT 
initiatives 

• To further improve policies and 
procedures relating to procurement 

• Service reviews 
• Management Development 
programme 

• Succession Planning 
• Equalities agenda/EIA’s 
• Investor in People project 
• Work with partners to cha
[...]
n to gain accreditation it must have been assessed to have met no 

less than 46 of the criteria in full and no more than 11 criteria in part. Accreditation 
cannot be achieved if the Council is assessed to be non compliant against any of the 
criteria. 

 
7. On 10 September 2009 Cabinet outlined a list of provisional actions for 2010/11, 

which included a commitment to achieving Customer Service Excellence 
accreditation by 31 March 2011. The Portfolio Holder endorsed the project on 24 
September 2009 and the Council’s commitment to the project was ratified by Cabinet 
on 8 October 2009. 

 
Considerations 

 
8. The project document details how the Council will achieve its commitment to 

Customer Service Excellence accreditation. It also outlines the background to the 
project, the objectives and desired outcomes, and project resources. The structure of 
the project differs from early drafts and has been developed through consultation with 

Agenda Item 6Page 123



the Assessor, Service First and the Executive Management Team. The document 
may be subject to further changes as the Council progresses through the project. 

 
9. The Council is currently moving through stage one of the project: Organisational 

Preparation. This stage focuses on raising awareness of the project throughout the 
organisation and training managers in three key areas of focus; customer insight, 
customer journey mapping and segmentation.  

 
10. The project is on schedule and within budget. Stage one of the project is due to be 

completed by the end of March 2010. 
 

Implications 
 
Financial The project will be resourced from the combined 2009/10 and 

2010/11 Service First Budget of £24,600. A detailed breakdown 
of costs can be found in APPENDIX 1. 

Legal None. 
Staffing The project will require an estimated total of 946 workdays over 

a 16 month duration sourced from existing resources. A detailed 
breakdown of staff resources can be found in APPENDIX 1. 

Risk Management Pr
[...]
ntent of the Customer Service Excellence Project Document (APPENDIX 

1) be noted, in particular the project structure, work plan and timeline. 
 
16. That the content of the Highlight Report (APPENDIX 2) be noted. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Knight – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713309 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 – Customer Service Excellence Project Document 

 

 

 
 
 

Customer Service Excellence  

The Government Standard  

 
 

 
Project Document V1.2 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 127



 
Customer Service Excellence Project Document V.1.1 

 

 
 
Contents                               
 
 Section Page No. 

1. Introduction 
 

3 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Vision, Values & Aims 
2.2 Place Survey 
2.3 Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 
2.4 Equality Framework For Local Government 
2.5 Financial Resources 
2.6 Service First Steering Group 

4-5 

3. Business Case 
 

3.1 Customer Benefits 
3.2 Organisational Benefits 
3.3 Project Options 

6-7 

4. Project Objective 
 

8 

5. Desired Outcomes 
 

8 

6. Project Scope 
 

8 

7. Assumptions & Constraints 
 

7.1 Assumptions 
7.2 Constraints 

9 

8. Project Working Documents 
 

8.1 Management Structure 
8.2 Roles & Responsibilities 
8.3 Timeline 
8.4 Work Plan 
8.5 Milestones 
8.6 Risk Management 
8.7 Issue Log 

10 - 17 

9. Project Controls & Reporting 
 

9.1 Highlight Reporting 
9.2 Stage Review 
9.3 Change Control 
9.4 Project Issues 

18-19 

10. Project Resources 
 

10.1 Staffing 
10.2 Financial 

20 

11. Assessment Services 
 

21 

12. Project Contact List 
 

22 

13. Appendix 25-43 

Page 128



 
Customer Service Excellence Project Document V.1.1 

 

 
 
 
1. Introduction                            
 
The Government wants public services that are efficient, effective, excellent, 
equitable and empowering –
[...]
ud to live. 
None specific. 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
None specific. 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

30. 

None specific. 
 

Page 182



Recommendation 
 
31. That the performance against the customer service standards is noted. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

South Cambridgeshire District Council Reception Survey Wave 3. 
National Indicator 14 Quarter 3 Report 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Knight – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713309 

Page 183



Page 184

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: PFH – Finance and Staffing 

PFH – Policy and Performance 
17 February 2010 

11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: EMT 

Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Corporate Manager – Community and Customer Services 

 
 

INTEGRATED BUSINESS MONITORING REPORT 
FIRST 9 MONTHS (APRIL 2009 TO DECEMBER 2009) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To enable appropriate Portfolio Holders (PFHs) to consider the current financial position 

(General Fund, HRA and Capital Expenditure) alongside the current performance of 
measures in the 2009/10 Corporate Plan. 

 
Quarterly Integrated reporting 2009/10 

 
2. From this quarter, the quarterly Integrated Business Monitoring report will not go to Cabinet 

but will instead be considered by the PFH for Finance and Staffing and the PFH for Policy 
and Performance. Copies will also be forwarded to other PFHs, where there are 
performance issues that need to be brought to their attention. Cabinet has requested that it 
now only receives the end-of-year report. 

 
3. Recipients of this report have access to CorVu and can view the relevant live performance 

information. There is therefore no hard copy CorVu Performance Report appendix to this 
report. The report does provide a short commentary on any measures, which are causing 
concern. 

 
4. In light of the prev
[...]
ED at the year-

end. 
 
47. Officers are not inputting data as timely as they should and this needs to improve. 
 

Recommendations 
 
48. The PFH’s are recommended to: 

 
a. Note the projected expenditure position and the Finance & Staffing PFH to give it more 

detailed consideration. 
 
b. Note the performance position and use CorVu to more closely monitor performance 

issues across the authority and especially those that are currently forecast to fail to 
achieve their targets. 

 
c. Note that managers are being reminded to input performance data into CorVu in a 

more timely manner. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers and technology were used in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Original Estimates 2009/10, Financial Management System Reports. CorVu 
 
Contact Officer: 
Alex Colyer  Executive Director - Corporate Services   Extn: 3023 
Paul Howes  Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services Extn: 3351 
Adrian Burns  Chief Accountant      Extn: 3072 
Graham Smith  Best Value/Management Accountant    Extn: 3126 
Ian Salter  Performance Improvement Officer    Extn: 3018 

Page 193



Page 194

This page is left blank intentionally.



������	
���

�����	
��)����	���� ������� �	����� ���
������	�� ��	������ �	������ ���	������������
� ����!" #������� #������� $�#%������
����	 � ����!" &�	�������	
� ��&�������

'����(���� )**+",* )**+",* -,���.����/�� '����(���� �	���0�
1	��������	 ������,2"*,",* 1	��������	 �	����	�

�	������#������� �	������#�������
3 3 3 3 3 3

)������
�����������

�),4+**! .���������������	
������	���,! ,545**46,* ,545**46,* ,)4,554)+7 �,64+**! 74*** �
* 1�������'�����������	���)! ,4,)6468* ,4,)6468* 6554+)) * *

�674***! ���
���	��&�	��'���������	���������#�������� 674*** 674*** �674***! * /
�����	
��)����	���� '�������

� ����!" #�������
'����(���� )**+",*
1	��������	

�	������#�������
3 3
�7-4***! 9����1������ �)*-4),*! �)*-4),*! �,+)4,6,! �7-46**! �6**! �

* ��&
���1	������	� )4,)*457* )4,)*457* ,46,84,)8 6846**
[...]
A refers to the whole 

Community & Customer Services Service Plan. Policy & Performance is one part of 
this service and therefore the performance detailed under 3.2. refers to the actions on 
page 3 of Appendix A onwards.  

 
5. Performance can be summarised as follows: 

9-month Performance 
(As at December 2009) 

2009/10 Projected Performance  
(i.e. Estimate for March 31st 2010) 

RAG Number % RAG Number % 
Green 35 71.4% Green 36 73.5% 
Amber 8 16.3% Amber 8 16.3% 
Red 6 12.2% Red 5 10.2% 
Grey - - Grey - - 
Total 49 100% Total 49 100% 

 
Key to 2009/10 Projected Performance (i.e. Estimate for March 31st 2010) 
 
GREEN – On target 
AMBER – May still be able to achieve the target but it could be slightly missed. 
RED – The target will be missed, unless unforeseen circumstances intervene. 
GREY – CorVu not been updated in time for this report. 

 
6. CorVu indicates that there are currently 5 measures projected to be RED at year end, 

which are: 
(a) PP16 - Annual Place Survey. This target envisaged Place Surveys taking 

place annually; however, they remain binennial, therefore no survey has taken 
place during 2009/10. 

(b) PP17 - Budget consultation. This consultation has now taken place, 
therefore this indicator will change to green in the last quarter of 2009/10 

(c) NI014c - Avoidable contact: Poor signposting category. The 20% 'target' is 
an arbitrary figure representing five sub-categories of the overall target of 35% 
i.e. it represents 20% of the 35% of avoidable contacts. We are currently 
reviewing these targets to explore more effective, SMARTER, means of 

Agenda Item 9Page 199



measurement. 32% of contacts fell into category B, though this could be 
attributable to fewer falling into the other four categories. The key indicator 
here is the overall % of avoidable contacts which, at 29%, is exceeding the 
target of 35%. 

(d) PP25 - Review of Customer Services Strategy - Delayed due to priority of 
Customer Service Excellence project. The strategy will now be reviewed as 
part of the project itself, during 2010-11. 

(e) SX053 - Public participation at Scrutiny and Overview Committee - This 
represents a Q3 actual and year-end estimate of performance; however, 
following a positive response to a recent consultation, the annual target of 45 
has been met and surpassed (60). 
 

Implications 
Financial None. 
Legal None. 
Staffing None. 
Risk Management The review of key actions forms part of the risk management 

process in Policy & Performance. 

7.  

Equal Opportunities None. 
 

Consultations 
8. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

9. 

The Policy & Performance team support the delivery of all 5 aims. 
 

Conclusions 
10. Performance against specific actions set out in the 2009/10 Community & Customer 

Services Service Plan are monitored by the Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder on 
a quarterly basis. Current performance, at both the 9 monthly point and projected out-
turn, is strong. 

 
Recommendations 

11. The Portfolio Holder is invited to note the report. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 
Services) 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 200



pÅçêÉÅ~êÇ mÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ aÉí~áä oÉéçêí

jÉ~ëìêÉ k~ãÉ cêÉèìÉåÅó oÉëéçåëáÄäÉ
lÑÑáÅÉê

`çìåÅáä
pçìêÅÉ

råáí çÑ
jÉ~ëìêÉ

`ìêêÉåí 
mÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ

q~êÖÉí ^Åíì~ä vqa
^Åíì~ä

båÇ çÑ vÉ~ê 
mÉÑçêã~åÅÉ

båÇ çÑ vÉ~ê
q~êÖÉí

bëíáã~íÉ

pÅçêÉÅ~êÇ W `çããìåáíó ~åÇ `ìëíçãÉê pÉêîáÅÉë MVLNM

^áã W `çããìåáÅ~íáçåë

^ééêç~ÅÜ W fåíÉêå~ä Åçããìå
[...]
P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 fu
ll 

ye
ar

 r
ep

or
t 2

00
9-

20
10

M
on

ito
rin

g
A

le
x 

C
ol

ye
r

S
al

ly
 S

m
ar

t
U

ns
ch

ed
ul

ed
N

at
io

na
l I

nd
ic

at
or

s:
 T

he
 N

ew
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 F

ra
m

ew
or

k 
fo

r 
Lo

ca
l A

ut
ho

rit
ie

s 
an

d 
Lo

ca
l A

ut
ho

rit
y 

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s
P

au
l H

ow
es

Ia
n 

S
al

te
r

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t S

tr
at

eg
y

Y
M

on
ito

rin
g

P
au

l H
ow

es

Agenda Item 10Page 209



Page 210

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Information & Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy
	ICT Strategy 2009-11 Appendix 1 Major Business Applications v4

	4 Final Service Plans 2010/11: Community and Customer Services
	Community and Customer Services - Final Service, Operational and Improvement Plans 2010-11

	5 Final Service Plans 2010/11: Information and Communications Technology (ICT)
	ICT Improvement Plan 2010/11

	6 Customer Service Excellence (CSE) Project Plan (encompasses Customer Service Strategy 2009-2012)
	Customer Service Excellence - Appendix 1
	Customer Service Excellence - Appendix 2

	7 Customer Service Quarterly Update (April-December 2009)
	8 Financial Monitoring Report: Policy and Performance Third Quarter 2009/10
	Business Monitoring Report Appendix 1 V2, 17/02/2010 Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting
	Business Monitoring Report Appendix 2, 17/02/2010 Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting

	9 Service Plan Improvement Milestones 2009/10 - Quarterly Report April 2009-December 2009
	2009/10 Service Plan Performance: Community and Customer Services - Appendix A

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 11 March 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

  
Hazel Smith 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Knight Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
17. INFORMATION & COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (ICT) STRATEGY 
 
 The Portfolio Holder was informed by the Democratic Services Officer, that under the 

Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions, the ICT Strategy did not require Cabinet 
and Council approval and it could therefore be determined by himself. 
 
The Head of ICT informed the Portfolio Holder that the document was a revision of the 
current strategy and that no substantial changes to the strategic direction had been made.  
 
Questions, together with responses arising from the ensuing discussion on the contents of 
the Strategy included: 
 

• Confirmation that the funding reflected the recently approved estimates  
• Confirmation that approximately 25% of PC hardware was replaced per annum 
• It was noted that some Members might be reluctant to acknowledge problems with 

their computers and perhaps routine maintenance should be offered? In response 
the Head of ICT informed the Portfolio Holder that Members were provided with 
laptops to reduce the maintenance overhead and provided the opportunity for the 
unit to easily be returned to SCDC if required. The conditions regarding computer 
provision to Members would be updated in the near future and in the meantime, 
Members would be reminded that they could contact the ICT helpdesk when 
problems arose 

• It was noted that the current agreement signed by all Members stated that it was 
the users responsibility for making regular back-up copies of files 

• Users from the individual service areas managing their own business projects were 
required to own the functions themselves 

• There were individual ICT Champions from each service area 
 
In conclusion, the Portfolio Holder requested that 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

 
• on page 14 of the agenda papers relating to Funding that the columns be headed 

with £k and delete references to ,000, 
• on page 14 of the agenda papers all the figures relating to funding had been 

rounded up to the nearest thousand, and 
• on page 15 of the agenda papers, under chapter 7, that 2009 be replaced with 

2009/10 
 

The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder APPROVED, the Information & 
Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy 2009-11. 
 

  
18. FINAL SERVICE PLANS 2010/11: COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services tabled an extract from the 

recently approved estimates showing the expenditure requirements for the service. He 
clarified that a figure of £41,000 against the heading Reduction to Meet Savings Target 
could be deleted as this related to a post that was no longer required. The table should 
therefore read: Salaries, £808,209 with the final estimate for 2010/11, amended to read: 
£1,499,220. 
 
The Corporate Manager confirmed that the service now had a full complement of staff and 
referred in particular to the challenging Improvement Plan that had been drafted to ensure 
that it could deliver the Council’s aims and develop performance management. 
 
As a result of the ensuing discussion, the following amendments were made to the plan: 
 

• An alternative to the colour in the headings, currently black on blue 
• Remove reference to cuts to grant schemes in `Threats’, p.35 
• Remove semi-colons from bullet list on p.37 
• P.38, para 5 – amend to read `To promote equality and diversity, ensuring a fair 

allocation of resources to those in greatest need 
• P.43, para 4 – delete the words `which is towards the geographical centre of the 

District’ 
• P.44, para 2 – substitute the word `haled’ for `hailed’ 
• P.54, SX048 – the target to be reduced from 10 to 5 minutes 
• P.77 – text is missing from the middle column 

 
In response to a query regarding the term `community intelligence’ used within the 
documentation, it was explained that this related to the demographic information received, 
eg, from elected Members on where a large percentage of the elderly lived and was there 
access to a Post Office, a bus route etc. or which areas had pockets of deprivation. 
Facilities would be then be targeted for those areas identified. An information sheet had 
recently been produced by the Policy & Performance Team indicating the South 
Cambridgeshire Area Profile. 
 
It was noted that figures relating to the number of migrant workers in the district had not 
been included as up to date information was not available; this would be rectified once the 
results of the 2011 Census was published. 
 
The Portfolio Holder made reference to p.49, para (j) in the agenda relating to response to 
emergencies and the importance of contingency plans. It was noted that there was a 
county-wide response team that SCDC was part of and that the Council itself had a 
business continuity plan. 
 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder, APPROVED the Community & Customer 
Services Service Plan 2010/11, subject to the amendments agreed above. 

  
19. FINAL SERVICE PLANS 2010/11: INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 

TECHNOLOGY (ICT) 
 
 The Portfolio Holder was requested to consider the ICT element of the Corporate Services 

Service Plan as highlighted in the agenda papers. Following consideration of the 
document, it was requested that the following amendments be made: 
 

• P. 90, delete reference to `Possible political instability; changes in Cabinet make-
up’ 

• P. 92, delete reference to `Misunderstanding of the role of the public PFH meeting, 
ie not for informal early-stage policy discussions 

 
The Head of ICT gave an explanation for the following abbreviations: 
 

• DR – Disaster Recover (page 112 refers) 
• CCN – Cambridgeshire Community Network (Page 113 refers) 

 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder, APPROVED the Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT) Service Plan 2010/11, subject to the amendments 
agreed above. 

  
20. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE (CSE) PROJECT PLAN 
 
 Following consideration of the documentation contained in the agenda and confirmation 

that the stage one of the project was due to be completed by the end of March 2010, the 
Portfolio Holder, NOTED 
 

(a) the content of the Customer Service Excellence Project Document, in particular 
the project structure, work plan and timeline, and 

(b) the content of the Highlight Report 
  
21. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY UPDATE (APRIL-DECEMBER 2009) 
 
 The Portfolio Holder reviewed the third quarter performance against the Council’s 

Customer Service Standards and as a result, the following comments were made: 
 
• Progress had been made in respect of Cambourne telephone response 

performance 
• The Contact Centre performance continued to meet targets 
• The number of complaints received by Planning and Housing were reflected 

countrywide 
• The overall number of complaints across the services had reduced 
• There had been a poor response to satisfaction surveys, however, it was noted 

that this was also reflected countrywide. Consideration would be given by the 
Steering Group that satisfaction surveys should only be requested when a 
complaint had been upheld 

• It was expected that the target for response time to complaints set by the Local 
Government Ombudsman would be met by the end of the year 

• Completion of the `learning from complaints forms’ would be actively encouraged 
by the Service First Steering Group 

 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report and congratulated the Service First 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

Steering Group on the performance against the Council’s Customer Service Standards to 
date. 
 

  
22. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE THIRD QUARTER 

2009/10 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services informed the Portfolio Holder 

that Cabinet had requested that it only receives the end-of-year Integrated Business 
Monitoring report and that the Portfolio Holders for Finance & Staffing and Policy and 
Performance monitor the interim quarterly reports. 
 
Particular reference was made to the annual measures NI123 and NI188 that could not be 
updated until the end of the year. In order to monitor throughout the year, proxy measures 
would be introduced. It was noted that the introduction of a Best Kept Village Competition 
had been undertaken by the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder and was therefore 
projected to meet the end of year target. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED, 
 

(a) the performance position and that CorVu would be used more closely to 
monitor performance issues across the authority, especially those that were 
currently forecast to fail to achieve their targets, and 

(b) that managers were being reminded to input performance data into CorVu in a 
more timely manner. 

  
23. SERVICE PLAN IMPROVEMENT MILESTONES 2009/10 - QUARTERLY REPORT 

APRIL 2009-DECEMBER 2009 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services drew the Portfolio Holder’s 

attention to the 5 measures that had been projected to be red at year-end and detailed in 
para 6 of the report. 
 

• PP16 - the target that Place Surveys would take place annually, had in fact 
remained biennially with no survey taking place during 2009/10 

• PP17 – a budget consultation had now taken place and the indicator would change 
to green in the last quarter of 2009/10 

• NI014c – the Portfolio Holder requested that the relative percentage measure `it 
represents 20% of the 35% of avoidable contacts’ be replaced with an absolute 
measure of each category of avoidable contact 

• PP25 – Review of Customer Service Strategy would remain at red 
• SX053 – due to a positive response to public participation at Scrutiny & Overview 

Committee, the end of year target would be met 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report. 

  
24. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The contents of the Forward Plan were NOTED.  
  
25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 11am on 13 May 2010.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.44 p.m. 
 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

 


